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TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
College-Wide Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment 

Summer 2013 

Enrollment Distribution 

14,777 

5,773 

5.9 

13.6 

5.3 

932 

13,845 

6% 

94% 

900 

11,838 
2,039 

6% 

80% 
14% 

6,186 42% 

8,591 58% 

8,291 56% 

4,858 33% 

1,628 11% 

10,437 71% 

4,340 29% 

9,327 63% 

1,636 11% 

3,814 26% 

12,941 88% 

1,836 12% 

48 0% 

6,249 42% 

2,894 20% 
5,586 38% 

Change 

Enrollment Rate 

-1,659 -11.2% 

-751 -13.0% 

-159 

-1,500 

-17.1% 

-10.8% 

-123 

-1,210 
-326 

-13.7% 

-10.2% 
-16.0% 

-520 

-803 

-9.2% 

-12.8% 

35 

-371 

36.1%

-13.6% 

-707 

-952 

-11.4% 

-11.1% 

-788 

-685 

-186 

-9.5% 

-14.1% 

-11.4% 

-1,126 

-533 

-10.8% 

-12.3% 

-982 

-277 

-400 

-10.5% 

-16.9% 

-10.5% 

-1,785 

126 

-13.8% 

6.9% 

25 

-596 

-327 
-761 

52.1% 

-9.5% 

-11.3% 
-13.6% 

Category 

HEADCOUNT 

FTES 

Avg Load 

Avg Full-Time Load 

Avg Part-Time Load 

Full-Time 

Part-Time 

New 

Returning 
Transfer 

College-Transfer 

Career & Technical 

Non-Curricular

     Dual Enrollment 

     Other 

Male 

Female 

White 

African-American 

Other 

On-Campus 

Off-Campus 

Day 

Evening 

Online Only 

In-State 

Out-of-State 

Less than 18 years 

18-24 years 

25-29 years 
30+ 

Summer 2014 

Enrollment 

13,118 

5,022 

5.7 

14.1 

5.2 

773 

12,345 

777 

10,628 
1,713 

5,161 

5,466 

132 

2,359 

5,479 

7,639 

7,503 

4,173 

1,442 

9,311 

3,807 

8,345 

1,359 

3,414 

11,156 

1,962 

73 

5,653 

2,567 
4,825 

Distribution 

6% 

94% 

6% 

81% 
13% 

39% 

42% 

1% 

18% 

42% 

58% 

57% 

32% 

11% 

71% 

29% 

64% 

10% 

26% 

85% 

15% 

1% 

43% 

20% 
37% 

5,681 

6,269 

97 

2,730 

38% 

42% 

1% 

18% 

Distribution percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. 
OIE 08/19/14 



CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS 
Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment 

Category 

HEADCOUNT 

FTES 

Full-time 

Part-time 

New 

Returning 

Transfer 

College-Transfer 

Career & Technical 

Non-Curricular

     Dual Enrollment 

     Other 

Male 

Female 

White 

African-American 

Other 

On-Campus 

Off-Campus 

Day 

Evening 

Online Only 

In-State 

Out-of-State 

Less than 18 years 

18-24 years 

25-29 years 
30+ 

Summer 2014 

Enrollment Distribution 

3,477 

994 

269 8% 

3,208 92% 

140 4% 

2,891 83% 

446 13% 

1,371 39% 

1,464 42% 

13 0% 

629 18% 

1,471 42% 

2,006 58% 

2,175 63% 

1,021 29% 

281 8% 

1,693 49% 

1,784 51% 

1,820 52% 

500 14% 

1,157 33% 

2,949 85% 

528 15% 

6 0% 

1,433 41% 

654 19% 
1,384 40% 

Summer 2013 

Enrollment Distribution 

4,005 

1,154 

327 8% 

3,678 92% 

171 4% 

3,285 82% 

549 14% 

1,501 

1,707 

32 

765 

37% 

43% 

1% 

19% 

1,649 41% 

2,356 59% 

2,414 60% 

1,229 31% 

362 9% 

1,927 48% 

2,078 52% 

2,107 53% 

550 14% 

1,348 34% 

3,504 87% 

501 13% 

10 0% 

1,715 43% 

710 18% 
1,570 39% 

Change 

Enrollment Rate 

-528 

-160 

-13.2% 

-13.9% 

-58 

-470 

-17.7% 

-12.8% 

-31 

-394 

-103 

-18.1% 

-12.0% 

-18.8% 

-130 

-243 

-8.7% 

-14.2% 

-19 

-136 

-59.4%

-17.8% 

-178 

-350 

-10.8% 

-14.9% 

-239 

-208 

-81 

-9.9% 

-16.9% 

-22.4% 

-234 

-294 

-12.1% 

-14.1% 

-287 

-50 

-191 

-13.6% 

-9.1% 

-14.2% 

-555 

27 

-15.8% 

5.4% 

-4 

-282 

-56 
-186 

-40.0% 

-16.4% 

-7.9% 
-11.8% 

Distribution percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. 
OIE 08/19/14 



NORFOLK CAMPUS 
Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment 

Category 

HEADCOUNT 

FTES 

Full-time 

Part-time 

New 

Returning 

Transfer 

College-Transfer 

Career & Technical 

Non-Curricular

     Dual Enrollment 

     Other 

Male 

Female 

White 

African-American 

Other 

On-Campus 

Off-Campus 

Day 

Evening 

Online Only 

In-State 

Out-of-State 

Less than 18 years 

18-24 years 

25-29 years 
30+ 

Summer 2014 

Enrollment Distribution 

3,692 

1,047 

289 8% 

3,403 92% 

245 7% 

2,910 79% 

537 15% 

1,590 43% 

1,453 39% 

52 1% 

597 16% 

1,355 37% 

2,337 63% 

1,758 48% 

1,572 43% 

362 10% 

1,753 47% 

1,939 53% 

1,924 52% 

353 10% 

1,415 38% 

3,048 83% 

644 17% 

38 1% 

1,422 39% 

851 23% 
1,381 37% 

Summer 2013 

Enrollment Distribution 

4,127 

1,202 

364 9% 

3,763 91% 

265 6% 

3,253 79% 

609 15% 

1,750 42% 

1,682 41% 

9 0% 

686 17% 

1,461 35% 

2,666 65% 

1,918 46% 

1,790 43% 

419 10% 

1,883 46% 

2,244 54% 

2,105 51% 

385 9% 

1,637 40% 

3,529 86% 

598 14% 

5 0% 

1,619 39% 

884 21% 
1,619 39% 

Change 

Enrollment Rate 

-435 

-155 

-10.5% 

-12.9% 

-75 

-360 

-20.6% 

-9.6% 

-20 

-343 

-72 

-7.5% 

-10.5% 

-11.8% 

-160 

-229 

-9.1% 

-13.6% 

43 

-89 

477.8%

-13.0% 

-106 

-329 

-7.3% 

-12.3% 

-160 

-218 

-57 

-8.3% 

-12.2% 

-13.6% 

-130 

-305 

-6.9% 

-13.6% 

-181 

-32 

-222 

-8.6% 

-8.3% 

-13.6% 

-481 

46 

-13.6% 

7.7% 

33 

-197 

-33 
-238 

660.0% 

-12.2% 

-3.7% 
-14.7% 

Distribution percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. 
OIE 08/19/14 



PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS 
Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment 

Category 

HEADCOUNT 

FTES 

Full-time 

Part-time 

New 

Returning 

Transfer 

College-Transfer 

Career & Technical 

Non-Curricular

     Dual Enrollment 

     Other 

Male 

Female 

White 

African-American 

Other 

On-Campus 

Off-Campus 

Day 

Evening 

Online Only 

In-State 

Out-of-State 

Less than 18 years 

18-24 years 

25-29 years 
30+ 

Summer 2014 

Enrollment Distribution 

2,844 

934 

299 11% 

2,545 89% 

177 6% 

2,380 84% 

287 10% 

1,007 35% 

1,454 51% 

20 1% 

363 13% 

1,135 40% 

1,709 60% 

1,435 50% 

1,189 42% 

220 8% 

1,784 63% 

1,060 37% 

1,913 67% 

278 10% 

653 23% 

2,465 87% 

379 13% 

11 0% 

1,164 41% 

527 19% 
1,142 40% 

Summer 2013 

Enrollment Distribution 

3,182 

1,078 

392 12% 

2,790 88% 

238 7% 

2,599 82% 

345 11% 

1,136 

1,633 

10 

403 

36% 

51% 

0% 

13% 

1,323 42% 

1,859 58% 

1,495 47% 

1,429 45% 

258 8% 

2,047 64% 

1,135 36% 

2,163 68% 

325 10% 

694 22% 

2,838 89% 

344 11% 

8 0% 

1,201 38% 

647 20% 
1,326 42% 

Change 

Enrollment Rate 

-338 

-144 

-10.6% 

-13.4% 

-93 

-245 

-23.7% 

-8.8% 

-61 

-219 

-58 

-25.6% 

-8.4% 

-16.8% 

-129 

-179 

-11.4% 

-11.0% 

10 

-40 

100.0%

-9.9% 

-188 

-150 

-14.2% 

-8.1% 

-60 

-240 

-38 

-4.0% 

-16.8% 

-14.7% 

-263 

-75 

-12.8% 

-6.6% 

-250 

-47 

-41 

-11.6% 

-14.5% 

-5.9% 

-373 

35 

-13.1% 

10.2% 

3 

-37 

-120 
-184 

37.5% 

-3.1% 

-18.5% 
-13.9% 

Distribution percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. 
OIE 08/19/14 



VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS 
Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment 

Category 

HEADCOUNT 

FTES 

Full-time 

Part-time 

New 

Returning 

Transfer 

College-Transfer 

Career & Technical 

Non-Curricular

     Dual Enrollment 

     Other 

Male 

Female 

White 

African-American 

Other 

On-Campus 

Off-Campus 

Day 

Evening 

Online Only 

In-State 

Out-of-State 

Less than 18 years 

18-24 years 

25-29 years 
30+ 

Summer 2014 

Enrollment Distribution 

6,248 

2,048 

437 7% 

5,811 93% 

346 6% 

5,138 82% 

764 12% 

2,617 42% 

2,548 41% 

54 1% 

1,029 16% 

2,725 44% 

3,523 56% 

3,874 62% 

1,499 24% 

875 14% 

4,660 75% 

1,588 25% 

4,392 70% 

602 10% 

1,254 20% 

5,251 84% 

997 16% 

22 0% 

2,727 44% 

1,270 20% 
2,229 36% 

Summer 2013 

Enrollment Distribution 

7,099 

2,339 

493 7% 

6,606 93% 

362 5% 

5,777 81% 

960 14% 

2,853 

2,927 

53 

1,266 

40% 

41% 

1% 

18% 

3,098 44% 

4,001 56% 

4,323 61% 

1,813 26% 

963 14% 

5,292 75% 

1,807 25% 

4,903 69% 

797 11% 

1,399 20% 

6,172 87% 

927 13% 

29 0% 

3,016 42% 

1,445 20% 
2,609 37% 

Change 

Enrollment Rate 

-851 

-291 

-12.0% 

-12.4% 

-56 

-795 

-11.4% 

-12.0% 

-16 

-639 

-196 

-4.4% 

-11.1% 

-20.4% 

-236 

-379 

-8.3% 

-12.9% 

1 

-237 

1.9%

-18.7% 

-373 

-478 

-12.0% 

-11.9% 

-449 

-314 

-88 

-10.4% 

-17.3% 

-9.1% 

-632 

-219 

-11.9% 

-12.1% 

-511 

-195 

-145 

-10.4% 

-24.5% 

-10.4% 

-921 

70 

-14.9% 

7.6% 

-7 

-289 

-175 
-380 

-24.1% 

-9.6% 

-12.1% 
-14.6% 

Distribution percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. 
OIE 08/19/14 
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