## **TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE**

# **College-Wide Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment**

	Summ	Summer 2014 Summer 2013		Change		
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	13,118		14,777		-1,659	-11.2%
FTES	5,022		5,773		-751	-13.0%
Avg Load	5.7		5.9			
Avg Full-Time Load	14.1		13.6			
Avg Part-Time Load	5.2		5.3			
Full-Time	773	6%	932	6%	-159	-17.1%
Part-Time	12,345	94%	13,845	94%	-1,500	-10.8%
New	777	6%	900	6%	-123	-13.7%
Returning	10,628	81%	11,838	80%	-1,210	-10.2%
Transfer	1,713	13%	2,039	14%	-326	-16.0%
College-Transfer	5,161	39%	5,681	38%	-520	-9.2%
Career & Technical	5,466	42%	6,269	42%	-803	-12.8%
Non-Curricular						
Dual Enrollment	132	1%	97	1%	35	36.1%
Other	2,359	18%	2,730	18%	-371	-13.6%
Male	5,479	42%	6,186	42%	-707	-11.4%
Female	7,639	58%	8,591	58%	-952	-11.1%
White	7,503	57%	8,291	56%	-788	-9.5%
African-American	4,173	32%	4,858	33%	-685	-14.1%
Other	1,442	11%	1,628	11%	-186	-11.4%
On-Campus	9,311	71%	10,437	71%	-1,126	-10.8%
Off-Campus	3,807	29%	4,340	29%	-533	-12.3%
Day	8,345	64%	9,327	63%	-982	-10.5%
Evening	1,359	10%	1,636	11%	-277	-16.9%
Online Only	3,414	26%	3,814	26%	-400	-10.5%
In-State	11,156	85%	12,941	88%	-1,785	-13.8%
Out-of-State	1,962	15%	1,836	12%	126	6.9%
Less than 18 years	73	1%	48	0%	25	52.1%
18-24 years	5,653	43%	6,249	42%	-596	-9.5%
25-29 years	2,567	20%	2,894	20%	-327	-11.3%
30+	4,825	37%	5,586	38%	-761	-13.6%

# **CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS**

### **Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment**

	Summ	er 2014	Summer 2013		Change	
<u>Category</u>	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	Rate
HEADCOUNT	3,477		4,005		-528	-13.2%
FTES	994		1,154		-160	-13.9%
Full-time	269	8%	327	8%	-58	-17.7%
Part-time	3,208	92%	3,678	92%	-470	-12.8%
New	140	4%	171	4%	-31	-18.1%
Returning	2,891	83%	3,285	82%	-394	-12.0%
Transfer	446	13%	549	14%	-103	-18.8%
College-Transfer	1,371	39%	1,501	37%	-130	-8.7%
Career & Technical Non-Curricular	1,464	42%	1,707	43%	-243	-14.2%
Dual Enrollment	13	0%	32	1%	-19	-59.4%
Other	629	18%	765	19%	-136	-17.8%
Male	1,471	42%	1,649	41%	-178	-10.8%
Female	2,006	58%	2,356	59%	-350	-14.9%
White	2,175	63%	2,414	60%	-239	-9.9%
African-American	1,021	29%	1,229	31%	-208	-16.9%
Other	281	8%	362	9%	-81	-22.4%
On-Campus	1,693	49%	1,927	48%	-234	-12.1%
Off-Campus	1,784	51%	2,078	52%	-294	-14.1%
Day	1,820	52%	2,107	53%	-287	-13.6%
Evening	500	14%	550	14%	-50	-9.1%
Online Only	1,157	33%	1,348	34%	-191	-14.2%
In-State	2,949	85%	3,504	87%	-555	-15.8%
Out-of-State	528	15%	501	13%	27	5.4%
Less than 18 years	6	0%	10	0%	-4	-40.0%
18-24 years	1,433	41%	1,715	43%	-282	-16.4%
25-29 years	654	19%	710	18%	-56	-7.9%
30+	1,384	40%	1,570	39%	-186	-11.8%

# **NORFOLK CAMPUS**

### **Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment**

	Summ	er 2014	Summer 2013		Change	
<u>Category</u>	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	Rate
HEADCOUNT	3,692		4,127		-435	-10.5%
FTES	1,047		1,202		-155	-12.9%
Full-time	289	8%	364	9%	-75	-20.6%
Part-time	3,403	92%	3,763	91%	-360	-9.6%
New	245	7%	265	6%	-20	-7.5%
Returning	2,910	79%	3,253	79%	-343	-10.5%
Transfer	537	15%	609	15%	-72	-11.8%
College-Transfer	1,590	43%	1,750	42%	-160	-9.1%
Career & Technical Non-Curricular	1,453	39%	1,682	41%	-229	-13.6%
Dual Enrollment	52	1%	9	0%	43	477.8%
Other	597	16%	686	17%	-89	-13.0%
Male	1,355	37%	1,461	35%	-106	-7.3%
Female	2,337	63%	2,666	65%	-329	-12.3%
White	1,758	48%	1,918	46%	-160	-8.3%
African-American	1,572	43%	1,790	43%	-218	-12.2%
Other	362	10%	419	10%	-57	-13.6%
On-Campus	1,753	47%	1,883	46%	-130	-6.9%
Off-Campus	1,939	53%	2,244	54%	-305	-13.6%
Day	1,924	52%	2,105	51%	-181	-8.6%
Evening	353	10%	385	9%	-32	-8.3%
Online Only	1,415	38%	1,637	40%	-222	-13.6%
In-State	3,048	83%	3,529	86%	-481	-13.6%
Out-of-State	644	17%	598	14%	46	7.7%
Less than 18 years	38	1%	5	0%	33	660.0%
18-24 years	1,422	39%	1,619	39%	-197	-12.2%
25-29 years	851	23%	884	21%	-33	-3.7%
30+	1,381	37%	1,619	39%	-238	-14.7%

# **PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS**

### **Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment**

	Summ	er 2014	Summer 2013		Change	
Category	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	Rate
HEADCOUNT	2,844		3,182		-338	-10.6%
FTES	934		1,078		-144	-13.4%
Full-time	299	11%	392	12%	-93	-23.7%
Part-time	2,545	89%	2,790	88%	-245	-8.8%
New	177	6%	238	7%	-61	-25.6%
Returning	2,380	84%	2,599	82%	-219	-8.4%
Transfer	287	10%	345	11%	-58	-16.8%
College-Transfer	1,007	35%	1,136	36%	-129	-11.4%
Career & Technical	1,454	51%	1,633	51%	-179	-11.0%
Non-Curricular						
Dual Enrollment	20	1%	10	0%	10	100.0%
Other	363	13%	403	13%	-40	-9.9%
Male	1,135	40%	1,323	42%	-188	-14.2%
Female	1,709	60%	1,859	58%	-150	-8.1%
White	1,435	50%	1,495	47%	-60	-4.0%
African-American	1,189	42%	1,429	45%	-240	-16.8%
Other	220	8%	258	8%	-38	-14.7%
On-Campus	1,784	63%	2,047	64%	-263	-12.8%
Off-Campus	1,060	37%	1,135	36%	-75	-6.6%
Day	1,913	67%	2,163	68%	-250	-11.6%
Evening	278	10%	325	10%	-47	-14.5%
Online Only	653	23%	694	22%	-41	-5.9%
In-State	2,465	87%	2,838	89%	-373	-13.1%
Out-of-State	379	13%	344	11%	35	10.2%
Less than 18 years	11	0%	8	0%	3	37.5%
18-24 years	1,164	41%	1,201	38%	-37	-3.1%
25-29 years	527	19%	647	20%	-120	-18.5%
30+	1,142	40%	1,326	42%	-184	-13.9%

# **VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS**

### **Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment**

	Summ	er 2014	Summer 2013		Change	
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	6,248		7,099		-851	-12.0%
FTES	2,048		2,339		-291	-12.4%
Full-time	437	7%	493	7%	-56	-11.4%
Part-time	5,811	93%	6,606	93%	-795	-12.0%
New	346	6%	362	5%	-16	-4.4%
Returning	5,138	82%	5,777	81%	-639	-11.1%
Transfer	764	12%	960	14%	-196	-20.4%
College-Transfer	2,617	42%	2,853	40%	-236	-8.3%
Career & Technical	2,548	41%	2,927	41%	-379	-12.9%
Non-Curricular						
Dual Enrollment	54	1%	53	1%	1	1.9%
Other	1,029	16%	1,266	18%	-237	-18.7%
Male	2,725	44%	3,098	44%	-373	-12.0%
Female	3,523	56%	4,001	56%	-478	-11.9%
White	3,874	62%	4,323	61%	-449	-10.4%
African-American	1,499	24%	1,813	26%	-314	-17.3%
Other	875	14%	963	14%	-88	-9.1%
On-Campus	4,660	75%	5,292	75%	-632	-11.9%
Off-Campus	1,588	25%	1,807	25%	-219	-12.1%
Day	4,392	70%	4,903	69%	-511	-10.4%
Evening	602	10%	797	11%	-195	-24.5%
Online Only	1,254	20%	1,399	20%	-145	-10.4%
In-State	5,251	84%	6,172	87%	-921	-14.9%
Out-of-State	997	16%	927	13%	70	7.6%
Less than 18 years	22	0%	29	0%	-7	-24.1%
18-24 years	2,727	44%	3,016	42%	-289	-9.6%
25-29 years	1,270	20%	1,445	20%	-175	-12.1%
30+	2,229	36%	2,609	37%	-380	-14.6%